

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF CALIFORNIA,

and

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE AND RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION AT
THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Goldwater Institute and Rio Grande Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The government’s interest in the personal identifying information of donors to organizations not engaged in direct political advocacy is minimal at best	6
A. Administrative efficiency is a minimally legitimate government interest—not an important or compelling one	6
B. The Court should take this opportunity to make clear that the “informational interest” does not apply	13
1. Compelled disclosure can have distorting and misleading effects on the marketplace of ideas	15
2. Disclosure mandates rely on the false assumption that government is an impartial umpire	22
II. The Court of Appeals’ analysis of the chilling effect was legally erroneous	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	15
<i>American Beverage Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24, 25
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	23
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	11
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 4, 11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	9
<i>Cnty.-Serv. Broad. of Mid-Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	28, 31
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	23, 25
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14, 15
<i>D.C. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	3
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	5
<i>Eaton v. Meneley</i> , 379 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Giannoulis</i> , 556 U.S. 1281 (2009)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	9
<i>Gould v. Grubb</i> , 14 Cal.3d 661 (1975).....	10
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	8
<i>In re Adoption of K.A.S.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 558 (N.D. 1993).....	10
<i>In re Adoption of Y.E.F.</i> , Nos. 2019-0420, 2019-0421, 2020 WL 7501962 (Ohio Dec. 22, 2020).....	10
<i>In re S.A.J.B.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2004).....	10
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	28, 30
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	6, 7
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	11
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	30
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	9
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	9
<i>Mills v. Reynolds</i> , 837 P.2d 48 (Wyo. 1992).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	2, 3
<i>Nadeau v. Helgemoe</i> , 561 F.2d 411 (1st Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	22
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	5
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	8
<i>Poole v. County of Otero</i> , 271 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 437 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D.N.M. 2020).....	14, 32
<i>Rio Grande Foundation v. City of Santa Fe</i> , No. 20-2022 (10th Cir. Feb. 27, 2020).....	2
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	9
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	9
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	11
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Su- preme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	24
 STATUTES	
Corrupt Practices Act, 36 Stat. 822 (1910)	26
Smith-Connally Act, 57 Stat. 167 (1943)	26
Taft-Hartley Act, 61 Stat. 136 (1947).....	26
Tillman Act, 34 Stat. 664 (1907)	23, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
93 Cong. Rec. 3536 (Apr. 16, 1947)	26
Alexander Volokh, <i>The Pitfalls of the Environmental Right-to-Know</i> , 2002 Utah L. Rev. 805 (2002)	18
Bradley A. Smith, <i>The Myth of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , National Affairs, Winter 2010	22, 23, 24
Brief Amicus Curiae NAACP in Support of Appellants, <i>Americans for Prosperity v. Becerra</i> , 2017 WL 412295 (9th Cir., filed Jan. 27, 2017)	6
Brief Amicus Curiae of Sens. Sheldon Whitehouse, et al., <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , No. 20-107 (Feb. 12, 2021)	14, 20
Brooke Phillips, <i>San Antonio Bans Chick-fil-A from Airport</i> , News4SA.com, Mar. 21, 2019	29
Casey Newton, <i>Outfoxed: How Protests Forced Mozilla’s CEO to Resign in 11 Days</i> , The Verge, Apr. 3, 2014	31
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Informing America: Risk, Disclosure, and the First Amendment</i> , 20 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 653 (1993)	15
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Risk and Reason: Safety, Law, and the Environment</i> (2002)	19
David E. Bernstein, <i>The Red Menace, Revisited</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1295 (2006)	31
Donald B. Tobin, <i>Anonymous Speech and Section 527 of the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 37 Ga. L. Rev. 611 (2003)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Elizabeth Garrett, <i>Voting with Cues</i> , 37 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1011 (2003)	14
Emma Burnell, <i>Who Funds You? Think Tanks Are All Being Tarnished by Secretive Right-Wingers</i> , Politics.co.uk, Feb. 5, 2019	21
Hal Dardick, <i>Alderman to Chick-fil-A: No Deal</i> , Chicago Tribune, July 25, 2012	29
Jon Riches, <i>The Victims of “Dark Money” Disclosure: How Government Reporting Requirements Suppress Speech and Limit Charitable Giving</i> (Goldwater Institute, 2015)	1
Kenneth Einar Himma, <i>The Concept of Information Overload: A Preliminary Step in Understanding the Nature of a Harmful Information-Related Condition</i> , 9 Ethics & Info. Tech. 259 (2007)	16, 17
Lear Jiang, <i>Note: Disclosure’s Last Stand? The Need to Clarify the “Informational Interest” Advanced by Campaign Finance Disclosure</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 487 (2019)	16, 19, 27
Matt Miller, <i>Privacy and the Right to Advocate: Remembering NAACP v. Alabama and its First Amendment Legacy on the 60th Anniversary of the Case</i> (Goldwater Institute, 2018)	1
Michael D. Gilbert, <i>Campaign Finance Disclosure and the Information Tradeoff</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2013)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Note: The Political Activity of Think Tanks: The Case for Mandatory Contributor Disclosure</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1502 (2002)	14
Omri Ben-Shahar & Carl E. Schneider, <i>The Failure of Mandated Disclosure</i> , 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 647 (2011)	17, 19
Paula J. Dalley, <i>The Use and Misuse of Disclosure As A Regulatory System</i> , 34 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1089 (2007)	18
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Behavioral Economics: Human Errors and Market Corrections</i> , 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 111 (2006)	20
Robert G. Natelson, <i>Does “The Freedom of the Press” Include A Right to Anonymity? The Original Meaning</i> , 9 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 160 (2015)	16
Roy G. Spece, Jr. & David Yokum, <i>Scrutinizing Strict Scrutiny</i> , 40 Vt. L. Rev. 285 (2015)	8, 11
Scott M. Noveck, <i>Campaign Finance Disclosure and the Legislative Process</i> , 47 Harv. J. on Legis. 75 (2010)	28
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Sunlight, Secrets, and Scarlet Letters: The Tension Between Privacy and Disclosure in Constitutional Law</i> , 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (1991)	25
Stephen E. Gottlieb, <i>Compelling Governmental Interests: An Essential but Unanalyzed Term in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 68 B.U. L. Rev. 917 (1988)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephen Kantrowitz, <i>Ben Tillman and the Reconstruction of White Supremacy</i> (2000)	23
Thomas Rachfall, et al., <i>The Information Overload Phenomenon: The Influence of Bad and (Ir)relevant Information</i> , 3 Int'l J. Research in Eng'g & Tech. 27 (2014)	17
Thorsten Pachur & Ralph Hertwig, <i>How Do People Judge Risk: Availability Heuristic, Affect Heuristic, or Both?</i> , 18 J. Experimental Psych. 314 (2012)	19
Tim Worstall, <i>It Doesn't Matter Who Funds Think Tanks, But If It Did, Left-wing Ones Would Do Particularly Badly</i> , The Telegraph, June 21, 2012	21
William McGeeveran, <i>Mrs. McIntyre's Checkbook: Privacy Costs of Political Contribution Disclosure</i> , 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2003)	30
